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AUCTION CATALOGUE

POSTAGE STAMPS
100.00   1 1865-1903 2d dull blue fresh unused (no gum) centered right & low SG cat £475 SG3.  
240.00   2 1865-1903 6d dull purple mounted mint with heavy hinge remains and few nibbed perfs SG 

cat £1000 SG6.
 

200.00   3 1874 Three Pence surcharge on 1/- green fine used having 1971 RPSL certificate stating 
stamp is genuine with observations defective and some recut perfs SG cat £800 SG13b.

 

80.00   4 1883-1904 1d dull rose (light overall soiling both sides) fine used with good strike of scarce 
Pembroke West code A cds dated 2 May 189?. Stamp shows dash in "Y" flaw from right 
hand pane row 9/2. Pembroke West (Bsc cat $125 for cancel only) are not common so 
combined with listed QV plate flaw makes an interesting combination SG22 variety.

 

400.00   5 1883-1904 1d carmine-rose mounted mint watermark inverted. Six lightly toned perfs barely 
visible from front at top SG unpriced mint £375 used SG24w.

 

40.00   6 1883-1904 4d orange-brown fine used centered left SG cat £60 SG28a.  
16.00   7 1910-25 Caravel 1d carmine block of 4 fine used SG46b.  
32.00   8 1910-25 Caravel 3d purple/yellow-buff - rare Johnson's shade left marginal block of 4 with 

stamps unmounted having two hinge marks in selvedge SG49 variety.
 

20.00   9 1910-25 Caravel 1/- jet black/olive block of 4 (vertical perf splits about half way up bottom 
pair) fine used with single central strike of Hamilton cds dated 8 September 1925 SG51a.

 

60.00  10 1920 War Tax overprint on 1d carmine bottom right corner marginal block of 14 (7 x 2) from 
rows 9 and 10 plate 11 unmounted mint (couple of stamps with light paper adhesion from 
album page?). Stamps row 9/6 & 9/7 show "blot and plate scratch" which also affects stamp 
row 10/6. Stamp row 10/7 shows "exploded pearl" (Thirkell E1) at left Bsc 11b SG58.  

 

9.00  11 1922-34 Caravel ½d green overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG77as.  
20.00  12 1922-34 Caravel 2½d pale sage-green overprinted Specimen black mounted mint SG81s.  
32.00  13 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue lightly mounted mint Bsc KG2b SG89.  
80.00  14 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d deep blue & scarlet couple of shortish perfs very fine used with lightly 

applied part cds cancel showing "Bird by Turret" flaw SG94m.
 

100.00  15 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple few shortish perfs top left and light creasing and tiny 
perf tear bottom right fine used showing "Kite and vertical log" flaw SG97k.

 

18.00  16 1937 Front only of hand addressed cover sent registered Hamilton to Canada bearing KGV 
pictorial definitives ½d to 1/- set of 9 SG 98/106 (SG cat £24) tied by individual strikes of 
Hamilton cds dated 22 February 1937.

 

6.00  17 1937 Coronation set of 3 each value in top marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG107/09.  
6.00  18 1937 Coronation set of 3 each value in corner marginal block of 4 all unmounted mint. 1d 

block plate 1A in selvedge has light gum ageing 1½d block shows smudged printing at top of 
top marginal pair SG107/09.

 

14.00  19 1937 Coronation set of 3 in blocks of 4 each having central strike of Hamilton cds SG107/09.  
14.00  20 1937 Coronation set of 3 in blocks of 4 each having central strike of Paget cds SG107/09.  
32.00  21 1938-52 KGVI pictorial definitives 1d Hamilton Harbour 2½d Grape Bay and 3d St David's 

Lighthouse booklet panes of 6 with selvedge at left all unmounted mint SG110, 113a & 114a.
 

15.00  22 1938-52 KGVI pictorial definitive fine used selection comprising 1½d Hamilton Harbour 
SG111 block of 4 on piece 2d yacht Lucie SG112 2d yacht Lucie vertical srip of 3 SG112a 3d 
St David's Lighthouse pair and two single SG114a and 1/- Grape Bay x 2 single SG115.

 

30.00  23 1938-52 KGVI pictorial definitive selection all mint (most unmounted) comprising 2d yacht 
Lucie SG112a 3d St David's Lighthouse x 8 inc block of 4 SG114a 7½d White-tailed Tropic 
Bird block of 4 SG114c and 1/- Grape Bay x 8 in two blocks of 4 SG115.

 

60.00  24 1938-53 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey-blue (surface scuff top left and thin on one perf) 
perf 14 2/- purple & blue/deep blue perf 14 2/- purple & deep blue/pale blue perf 14 and 2/- 
dull purple & blue/pale blue perf 13 all mounted mint Bsc GS1a GS1e GS1f1 & GS1h SG116 
116c 116d & 116e.

 

125.00  25 1938-53 2/- purple & deep blue/pale blue mounted mint with "Gash in chin" flaw SG116df.  
32.00  26 1938-53 2s 6d black & red/grey-blue perf 14 lightly mounted mint Bsc GS2a SG117.  
45.00  27 1938-53 5/- pale bluish green & carmine-red/pale yellow perf 14 lightly mounted mint Bsc 

GS3e SG118d.
 

110.00  28 1938-53 5/- yellow green & red/pale yellow perf 13 bottom right corner marginal block of 4 
showing plate number 1 in bottom selvedge stamps unmounted mint mounted once in bottom 
selvedge Bsc GS3g SG118f.

 

38.00  29 1938-53 10/- green & dull red/green perf 13 barely a hint of a hinge appears unmounted mint 
Bsc GS34h SG119f.

 

65.00  30 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange (chalk surface paper) perf 13 very fine used with part St 
Georges cds Bsc does not list perf 13 on chalky paper SG120e.
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280.00  31 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange (chalk surface paper) perf 13 top marginal (faint pencil 13 
x 13 in selvedge) block of 4 unmounted mint Bsc does not list perf 13 chalky paper SG120e.

 

70.00  32 1938-53 £1 purple & black/red (light horizontal crease at right) perf 14 very fine used with part 
Hamilton cds dated 13 December 1942 Bsc GS6a SG121.

 

54.00  33 1938-53 £1 pale purple & black/pale red perf 14 unmounted mint Bsc GS6c SG121b.  
470.00  34 1938-53 £1 bright violet & black/scarlet perf 13 top right corner marginal block of 4 

unmounted mint. Couple of light bends affect two stamps and 13½ x 13 in pencil written in 
selvedge on reverse Bsc GS6g SG121e.

 

18.00  35 1940 ½d surcharge on 1d Hamilton Harbour x 2 fine used blocks of 4 SG122.  
5.00  36 1946 Victory 1½d and 3d in mounted mint and fine used blocks of 4 SG123/24.  

30.00  37 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown top left corner block of 4 unmounted mint plus £1 
carmine very lightly mounted mint SG125/26.

 

4.00  38 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown left marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) fine used with four 
strikes of Hamilton cds dated 9 March 1949 SG125.

 

32.00  39 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 carmine top marginal stamp unmounted mounted on front of 
selvedge only SG126.

 

45.00  40 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 carmine very fine used part St George's cds Bsc GC7 SG126.  
30.00  41 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 carmine very fine used having part Hamilton cds SG126.  
30.00  42 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 carmine very fine used having part Hamilton cds SG126.  
30.00  43 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 carmine very fine used having part Hamilton cds SG126.  
35.00  44 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 carmine tied to small piece by Hamilton cds dated 1 

December 1948 - date of issue SG126.
 

5.00  45 1949 Centenary of Postmaster Perot's Stamp set of 3 each in bottom right corner plate 
blocks of 4 plus additional imprint block of 2½d value all unmounted mint SG127/29. 

 

3.00  46 1949 Centenary of Postmaster Perot's Stamp set of 3 each in block of 4 having single central 
strike of St George's cds dated April 1949 - not first day SG127/29. 

 

10.00  47 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 each value in unmounted mint block of 4 SG130/33.  
3.00  48 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 fine used each having part St George's cds SG130/33.  
3.00  49 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 fine used each having part Hamilton cds SG130/33.  

25.00  50 1962-68 Buildings definitives 1d to 9d plus 1/- to 2s 3d thirteen values all in marginal blocks 
of 4 (9 are plate blocks) unmounted mint SG163/70 & 171/75. 

 

100.00  51 1962-68 Building definitive 2d Church of St Peter St George's watermark inverted fine used 
with large part of Come To Bermuda The Isles of Beauty slogan cancel SG164w.

 

60.00  52 1962-68 Building definitive 2d Church of St Peter, St George's top right corner marginal 
unmounted mint block of 6 (2 x 3) all having dramatic shift of yellow to right. All stamps 
affected by six vertical preprinting paper creases Bsc E33a variety SG164 variety.

 

10.00  53 1962-68 Building definitive 5d HM Dockyard 1811 part sheet of 30 being top 6 rows with 
selvedge on three sides unmounted mint. Stamp row 1/1 shows "broken frame" flaw found on 
plate 1A printings Bsc 36a/36a1 SG167/167 variety

 

30.00  54 1962-68 Building definitive 8d GPO Hamilton 1869 bottom right corner marginal unmounted 
mint block of 6 (2 x 3) showing plate 1B in bottom selvedge with stamp row 10/5 showing 
state 2 "corner retouch" Bsc E38a1 SG169 variety.

 

40.00  55 1962-68 Building definitive 5/- Colonial Secretariat top left corner marginal unmounted mint 
block of 4 plate 1A stamp row 1/1 showing "broken "P" in "Postage" flaw Bsc E47a2 SG177a.

 

15.00  56 1964 Olympic Games 3d right marginal unmounted mint horizontal pair from plate 2 showing 
"retouch to sail" flaw from row 6/6 Bsc E53a1 SG183 variety.

 

15.00  57 1968 New Constitution 1s 6d unmounted mint showing "rope flaw between windows on the 
right" flaw from row 2/4 Bsc E82a1 SG218 variety.

 

40.00  58 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 1c on 1d The Old Rectory St 
George's circa 1730 watermark inverted unmounted mint Bsc E96a1 SG232w.

 

40.00  59 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 1c on 1d The Old Rectory St 
George's circa 1730 watermark inverted very fine used with part St George's cds dated 10 
February 1970  being fifth day of issue Bsc E96a1 SG232w.

 

30.00  60 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 2c on 2d Church of St Peter, St 
George's left marginal horizontal pair ex plate 1A with non marginal stamp row 7/2 showing 
"broken inner frame line at upper left" unmounted mint Bsc E97c1 SG233 variety.

 

40.00  61 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 2c on 2d Church of St Peter, St 
George's top left corner marginal block of 4 ex plate 1A with stamp row 2/2 showing "tall "2" 
in surcharge" unmounted mint Bsc E97c2 SG233 variety.
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30.00  62 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 5c on 8d GPO Hamilton 1869 bottom 
right corner marginal unmounted mint block of 6 (2 x 3 tiny tone patch in bottom right corner 
of selvedge) showing plate 1B in bottom selvedge with stamp row 10/5 showing "corner 
retouch" however plate is worn even further than state 1 resulting in almost total colour 
deficiency Bsc100a1 variety SG236 variety.

 

40.00  63 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 60c on 5/- Colonial Secretariat 1833 
top left corner marginal horizontal pair ex plate 1A with stamp row 1/1 showing "roughly 
redrawn "P" in "Postage" unmounted mint Bsc E110b2 SG246 variety.

 

60.00  64 1970 Decimal currency surcharge on building definitive 60c on 5/- Colonial Secretariat 1833 
top left corner marginal block of 4 ex plate 1A with stamp row 1/1 showing "roughly redrawn 
"P" in "Postage" unmounted mint Bsc E110b2 SG246 variety.

 

25.00  65 1970-2009 Eight different miniature sheets between 1970 350th Anniv of Parliament and 
2009 40th Anniv of Moon Landing 1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday 25c sheetlet of 9 and 
1993 Old Garden Roses 10c sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG cat $60 Scott cat $100.

 

40.00  66 1974-76 Flower definitive change of watermark 12c Jacaranda watermark inverted top 
marginal example unmounted mint having light pencil notation in selvedge SG305w.

 

80.00  67 1974-76 Flower definitive change of watermark 12c Jacaranda watermark inverted vertical 
pair unmounted mint SG305w.

 

60.00  68 1984 Bicentenary of First Newspaper and Postal Service 40c Stockdale's postal service left 
marginal example showing watermark Crown to right of CA mounted mint SG471w. 

 

60.00  69 1988 300th Anniv of Lloyds of London 18c watermark inverted bottom left corner block of 4  
with plate numbers & colour controls in selvedge unmounted mint SG566w.

 

80.00  70 1948 10s 6d light blue cover complete booklet stapled left in fine condition apart from a little 
rusting around staple SB2

 
BOOKLETS

20.00  71 1880 H&G1 Bsc SC1c ½d stone on rose on blue fine unused Inland Card setting C.  
POSTAL STATIONERY

20.00  72 1880 H&G1c Bsc SC1c unlisted variety rose on blue fine unused Inland Card (no stamp 
affixed) setting C having two horizontal lines of light black dots on reverse.

 

75.00  73 1885 H&G unlisted Bsc SC3a rose on buff setting C Inland Provisional card having ½d stone 
stamp SG19 affixed in right hand space (marked for 1d stamp) with left hand space (marked 
for ½d stamp) left vacant. Used to Paget West having Hamilton code B duplex cancel dated 
16 March 1885. 1895 in blue ink written on front of card with "9" lined through in pencil and 
changed to "8". 

 

40.00  74 1885 H&G unlisted Bsc SC3a ½d stone on rose on buff fine unused Provisional Inland Card 
setting C having two hinge marks on reverse. 

 

25.00  75 1885 H&G4 Bsc SC4a ½d blue on buff postal card sent to Mrs Evans on Boaz Island from 
Bermuda Hunt Club having fine strike of Hamilton duplex dated 24 December 1888.

 

30.00  76 1885 H&G4 Bsc SC5a 1½d carmine postal card sent to Demerara British Guiana having 
good strike of Hamilton code B duplex dated 21 August 1890. New York Foreign Transit 
cancel on front with Georgetown arrival cds dated 17 September on reverse. 

 

6.00  77 1893 H&G7 Bsc SC7b2 One Penny surcharge on 1½d red unused postal card having 4½mm 
space between One and Penny in surcharge.

 

8.00  78 1938 H&G17 BscSC17a 1d red on buff postal card typed address and message to Booker 
having St Georges Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 6 February 1952.

 

30.00  79 1903 H&GC3 Bsc SR2a 2d blue on cream grey green inscription Drydock unused registered 
envelope. Small closed tear on backflap plus couple light tone spots.

 

50.00  80 1938 H&GC6 Bsc SR5a 3d blue on cream size F registered envelope (top left corner 
missing) uprated with 6d Perot commemorative hand addressed from M A Britton to Miss 
Phyllis Britton New York having Hamilton cds cancels dated 3 June 1950 with usual US 
transit marks.

 

60.00  81 1938 H&GC6a Bsc SR5c 3d blue on cream size H registered envelope hand addressed to 
King Edward Hospital Paget uprated with QEII 1962 1/- building definitive tied by Hamilton 
cds cancel dated 11 September 1964 - nice local use..

 

5.00  82 1903 H&GE1 Bsc SW1a ¼d brown (Dry Dock) front only of wrapper used Hamilton to 
Pembroke having date unreadable cds cancel. Scarce local use.

 

7.00  83 1938 H&GE8 Bsc SW8a ½d green on buff first setting fine unused wrapper showing wide 
gap between "infringed," and "the  packet" with bottom line of text 73mm long.

 

15.00  84 1951 H&GE9 Bsc SW12b 1d red on buff wrapper typed address to Booker having slightly 
doubled strike of St George's cds dated 20 May 1953.

 

25.00  85 1950-51 H&GE 9J Bsc SW11b ¾d purple on ½d brown unused unfolded wrapper having 
small closed tear at left well away from imprinted stamp and surcharge.
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25.00  86 1953 H&G E10/13 Bsc SW13a/16a QEII wrappers comprising  ½d green unfolded unused 1d 
black unused and used 1½d red unused 2d blue used plus unlisted 3c black unused.

 

25.00  87 1971 H&GFG10 9c spray of flowers air mail letter sheet hand addressed sent registered 
within Mangrove Bay (blue on white label applied) uprated with $1.20 Bird of Paradise 
Flowerleft marginal horizontal gutter marginal block of 4 SG264 all tied by two fine strikes of 
Mangrove Bay cds's dated 3 August 1974. No doubt philatelic use however used gutter 
marginal blocks of high values are very scarce.   

 

50.00  88 1848 Unfolded entire being four sides of cross writing (easily readable) written by H M 
Johnstone on board HMS Alarm in Bermuda 15 May 1848 to his mother in London. Good 
strike of two line unframed Packet Letter Portsmouth on front with Tunbridge Wells double 
arc cds dated 7 June 1848 on reverse.

 
POSTAL HISTORY

45.00  89 1864 Incoming entire (central vertical fold) from Rob Tucker in London to Mr Craig Bermuda 
endorsed via Launceston per RM Steamer Halifax bearing damaged GB 1/- green SG90 tied 
by London district cancel dated 3 September 1864. Small red cross in cirle mark on front 
along with manuscript 1 in red and 8 holes from disinfection of entire.

 

7.50  90 1874 Tatty soiled cover Hamilton to editor of the "Colonist" St George's bearing 1d pale rose 
SG2 tied by duplex cancel with part Hamilton cds dated 10 April 1874 also on cover.

 

12.00  91 1883 Hand addressed cover to Miss Annie Outerbridge Baileys Bay bearing 1d dull rose 
SG22 tied by St George's duplex dated 29 August 1883.

 

30.00  92 1886 Incoming hand addressed cover from USA bearing US 2c x 2 and 1c having dumb ink 
blot cancels having Fredonia NY cds dated 25 February alonside. New York transit mark and 
Hamilton arrival marks dated 26 February and 7 March respectively on reverse. 

 

35.00  93 1894 Geo Jackson Birmingham England printed address cover (hinge mark from mounting 
on reverse) sent registered bearing 2d aniline purple and 1/- olive-brown SG26 & 29 tied by 
Hamilton duplex cancel dated 20 November 1894. Black R in oval and red London 
Registered oval dated 5 December 1894 on front.

 

25.00  94 1896 Front only bearing 2½d pale ultramarine SG27b tied by Ireland Island single ring cds 
dated 4 March 1896. Ink drawn illustration applied of a "Town Cryer" with address (Surrey 
England) on placard around his neck.

 

15.00  95 1897 Hand addressed incoming firms illustrated cover (firms illustrated label on back flap) 
from New York Seed company bearing 2c tied by New York cancel dated 23 March 1897. NY 
15 Centimes postage Due mark applied to front with Hamilton code B cds on reverse dated 
26 March 1897 and 3d blue crayon mark on front as the postage due charge. 

 

100.00  96 1900 Hand addressed Hamilton to St Georges long blue OHMS cover (some discolouration 
on back flap) bearing 1d  aniline carmine tied by Hamilton double ring cds dated 10 January 
1900. Nice strike of Barrack Office ASC Bermuda oval cachet in blue dated 10 January 1900 
applied to front (Illustrated page 105 Bermuda Specialized Catalogue). Blue cachet appears a 
little weak on blue envelope however a scarce and attractive cover.

 

40.00  97 1904 Hand addressed cover to USA bearing QV 2½d pale ultramarine SG27b tied by fair 
strike of St David's cds dated 11 June 1904.

 

7.50  98 1905 Hand addressed cover to USA at 5d double letter rate bearing QV 2½d pale ultramarine 
horizontal pair SG27b tied by poor strike of Hamilton duplex cancel dated 24 January 1905.

 

150.00  99 1906-91 Bundle of 79 postally used different Bermuda postcards in good condition viz two 
with Dry Dock issue thirty nine with Caravel issue two with KGV stamps twenty with KGVI 
stamps fourteen with QEII stamps and two with US stamps used.

 

50.00 100 1910 Black & white postcard showing a Screw Palm sent to USA bearing 1d red Dry Dock 
SG38 tied by good strike of St George's West double ring cds dated 11 July 1910.

 

30.00 101 1912-35 Group of ten covers and three fronts in mixed condition all bearing Caravel stamps 
with values to 4d mix of hand and typed address.

 

15.00 102 1924 West India Oil Company window envelope bearing Caravel 1d tied by type M2 British 
Empire Exhibition 1924 Hamilton continuous machine slogan cancel dated 9 April 1924. 

 

25.00 103 1924-60s Six different post card booklets comprising three postally used to US in 1924 (½d 
and 1d Caravels tied by Hamilton British Empire Exibition continuous machine slogan cancel) 
1949 and 1952 plus three unused booklets from 1960's. 

 

90.00 104 1931 Hand addressed cover (repaired small tear on front) to Dental Laboratory Denver from 
J B Dickinson Dentist from Hamilton bearing 2½d Caraveltied by Hamilton cds dated 7 
December 1931 with US 10c Special Delivery alongside tied by New York GPO duplex dated 
11 December 1931. Scarce commercial useage from early period.

 

7.50 105 1936 Typed address incoming air mail cover from Argentina air mail to New York then sea 
mail to Bermuda. Three Argentine stamps tied by Buenos Aires cds's dated 29 May 1936.
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35.00 106 1937 Typed address airmail cover to USA bearing Coronation 2½d tied by Hamilton cds 
dated 10 July 1937. On arrival in USA 6c airmail stamp affixed tied by New York cancel dated 
10 July 1937 this covereing air mail from New York to Chicago. Bermuda stamp damaged by 
creasing. Cover would have travelled by ship from Bermuda to USA.

 

10.00 107 1938 Hand addressed cover sent registered air mail to Illinois 9d airmail 3d registered 
bearing KGVI 1/- pictorial definitive SG115 tied by Paget cds's dated 10 March 1938.

 

15.00 108 1938 Hand addressed cover sent registered to USA bearing KGVI 2½d and 3d pictorial 
definitives SG113/14 tied by Hamilton cds dated 16 September 1938.

 

11.00 109 1938 St Georges Hotel typed address cover to USA at 2½d rate bearing ½d green pair and 
1½d Hamilton Harbour (SG98 & 111) tied by poor strike of Isles of Rest slogan cancel.

 

7.00 110 1938 Hand addressed cover to USA bearing KGVI 2½d Grape Bay (SG113) tied by Hamilton 
continuous machine slogan "Come to Bermuda The Isles of Rest" dated 30 January 1938.

 

38.00 111 1938 Bermuda Electric Light Power & Traction Co Ltd typed address cover to USA bearing 
KGVI 1d Hamilton Harbour (SG110) tied by Hamilton Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 8 
April 1938. Red Bermuda opera glass tax mark applied with 30 added in blue crayon then on 
arrival in US a black New York 6c opera glass tax mark applied along with 1c and 5c postage 
dues tied by Staton Island oval cancel. Good commercial use cover.

 

15.00 112 1939 Hand addressed (by Booker) cover to USA at 2½d rate bearing ½d green & 2d Lucie 
(yacht) (SG98 & 112) tied by nice clear strike of St Georges "Come to Bermuda The Isles of 
Rest" boxed slogan cancel dated 13 June 1939.

 

10.00 113 1939 Furness Line hand addressed cover sent registered to USA at 5½d rate bearing KGVI 
2½d and 3d definitives tied by to faint to read cds. New York transit marks on reverse,

 

7.00 114 1940 Hand addressed cover (backflap damaged) to USA with 3d St David's Lighthouse 
(SG114) tied by Bermuda Aquarium slogan cancel dated 29 November 1940.

 

7.00 115 1940 Hand addressed cover (most of backflap missing) to USA bearing KGVI 2½d Grape 
Bay (SG113) tied by fair strike of Aquarium slogan cancel dated 12 January 1940.

 

15.00 116 1940 Colour postcard showing House of Parliament and Post Office Bermuda sent to Peru  
(arrival cds dated 11 November applied to front) bearing 2d yacht Lucie (SG112) tied by 
Hamilton cds dated 18 October 1940.

 

25.00 117 1940s Rubber stamped address War Department number 10 Official Business cover (vertical 
central fold) sent air mail to HQ 2nd Military Area Jacksonville Florida from 2nd Lt Harold C 
Rosenberg CA Res 2nd MA c/o Robert & Co Architects & Engineers Paget bearing KGVI 3d 
St David's Lighthouse SG114 and 1/- Grape Bay SG115 tied by date unclear Paget cds. 
Purple "opera glass" tax mark rated "150" applied, purple much scarcer than usual red. 

 

35.00 118 1941 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England at 1s 9d rate bearing KGVI pictorial 
definitives 1d,  2½d pair and 7½d x 2 all tied by Hamilton cds's dated 22 December 1941. 
Attractive cover with nice mix of stamps being 5th day of issue of 2½d & 7½d stamps.

 

22.00 119 1941 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to USA at 7½d rate bearing KGVI 2½d Grape Bay x 
3 SG113 tied by two strikes of Somerset Bay cds dated 28 August 1941.

 

20.00 120 1941 Hand addressed cover to Stamp Ads Dept Lindquist New York at 3d rate bearing 1d 
Hamilton Harbour x 3 (SG110) tied by St George's cds's of 30 October 1941.

 

275.00 121 1942 Typed address cover sent air mail (Trans-Atlantic Air Mail via Pan American Clipper 
illustrated etiquette applied bottom left corner) to Credit Suisse Zurich Switzerland having fair 
strike of Bermuda Postage Paid oval handstamp (similar to SW9 - Proud PD5) manuscript 2/- 
inserted in centre along with ink authorisation initials alongside. Hamilton cds dated 25 April 
1942 applied and company straight line receiving mark also on front. Scarce item with very 
few recorded.

 

20.00 122 1942 OHMS Food and Supplies Control Board stampless typed address to Mrs Booker 
having fair strike of Hamilton Aquarium penguin slogan cancel dated 14 April 1942. Nice 
strike of St George's cds dated 15 April 1942 on reverse.

 

20.00 123 1943 Typed addressed cover sent registered to Booker having red framed Hamilton 
registered mark applied directly to the cover bearing KGVI 1/- Grape Bay (SG115) tied by 
date unclear Hamilton cds with St George's cds on reverse dated 28 May 1943.

 

12.00 124 1944 Green on buff OHMS cover typed address to USA having green Philatelic Branch 
General Post Office Bermuda 3 line unframed handstamp bottom left corner. Red Bermuda 
Official Paid undated circular handstamp applied along with Hamilton Aquarium slogan 
cancel dated 22 September 1944.

 

20.00 125 1944 Hand addressed cover sent registered Devonshire North (blue on white label applied 
which is unlisted in Brad Arch's booklet) to Ireland Island at 4½d rate bearing 2d yacht Lucie 
SG112a and 2½d Grape Bay SG113a tied by single strike of Devonshire North cds dated 17 
June 1944. Hamilton transit cds dated 20 June on reverse.
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15.00 126 1945-49 Three local firms covers all to local addresses one at 1½d rate other two at unsealed 
letter ½d rate comprising 1945 Saltus Grammar School Pembroke to Pembroke 1947 
Darrell's Garage & Repair Shop Hamilton to Harrington Sound other 1949 W S Purvis & Co 
Hamilton to Bailey's Bay all with Hamilton Aquarium penguin illustrated slogan cancels..

 

12.00 127 1946 Master Ltd Fleet Street Hamilton air mail envelope typed address to USA bearing KGVI 
7½d White-tailed Tropic Bird (SG114b) tied by Air Mail GPO cds dated 28 February 1946.

 

28.00 128 1946? Hand addressed air mail cover sent registered Hamilton to England bearing KGV ½d 
and 6d plus KGVI 1d 1½d 2d 2½d 3d and 7½d pictorial definitives all tied by date unclear 
Hamilton faint cds cancels. Attractive cover.

 

15.00 129 1946 Typed address cover to USA at 3d rate bearing ½d green pair and 2d Lucie (yacht) 
(SG98 & 112a) tied by nice strikes of Flatts cds dated 26 October 1946.

 

15.00 130 1946 Hand addressed long cover sent registered to England bearing KGVI 2½d and 3d 
pictorial definitives tied by smudged Mangrove Bay cds's dated 11 March 1946.

 

15.00 131 1947 National Bellas Hess bilingual printed address cover sent registered Mangrove Bay to 
Kansas Missouri at 9d rate bearing KGVI 3d and 6d pictorial definitives SG104 & 114a each 
tied by individual strike of Mangrove Bay cds's dated 19 July 1947.

 

16.00 132 1947 Hand addressed cover to USA (sender details on board HMS Snipe) bearing 3d St 
David's Lighthouse pair (SG114a) tied by nice strike of Ireland Island cds dated 14 May 1947.

 

125.00 133 1947 Hand addressed air mail cover from Mrs Booker sent registered to South Africa (St 
George's large red Registered mark applied direct to the cover) at 3s 9d rate bearing KGVI 
3d St David's Lighthouse SG114a 1/- Grape Bay SG115 and 2s 6d keyplate SG117b all tied 
by St George's cds's dated 7 May 1947.

 

15.00 134 1948 Two hand addressed covers to same address in Pembroke one at unsealed letter ½d 
rate other at 1½d rate both having Hamilton Post Early For Christmas slogan cancels dated 1 
or 20 December 1948. Both have 1948 Bermuda overprint Christmas seals attached one with 
major misperf and misplacement of Bermuda overprint.

 

30.00 135 1949 Typed address cover sent registered airmail to England bearing KGV ½d SG98 plus 
KGVI 2d x 2 SG112a pictorial definitives on the front plus 1949 Centenary of Postmaster 
Perot's set of 3 in vertical pairs on reverse all tied by St George's cds's dated 25 April 1949.

 

20.00 136 1949 Hand addressed Telegram envelope to Paget bearing ½d Red Hole SG98 tied by 
Hamilton Aquarium penguin slogan cancel dated 31 March 1949. Good strike of Cable & 
Wireless oval dated cachet of same date on front along with Paget cds on reverse.

 

4.00 137 1952 Hand addressed cover (part backflap missing) to USA with 3d St David's Lighthouse 
(SG114a) tied by Come to Bermuda The Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 6 August 1952.

 

35.00 138 1953 Typed address air mail cover (central vertical fold) to England originally franked with 
KGVI 3d pictorial definitives x 2 tied by Hamilton slogan cancel dated 1 October 1953. Red 
framed Returned for Addl Postage mark applied with 1/- in manuscript added. 1/- pictorial 
definitive added tied by Hamilton cds dated 2 October 1953.

 

40.00 139 1953 Incoming hand address airmail cover from New Zealand at 1s 6d rate bearing QEII 1½d 
bottom marginal block of 12 (4 x 3)  tied by Ngano NZ cds's dated 29 December 1953. 
Bermuda type Due 2 black oval Postage Due 4d mark applied along with T Centimes purple 
circular taxe mark with 24 in centre possibly applied in New Zealand.

 

15.00 140 1953 Hand addressed cover to USA at 1½d unsealed letter rate with QEII 1½d definitive tied 
by St George's Isle of Rest slogan cancel dated 5 December 1953. Large red Bermuda 
Conference illustrated cachet also applied to cover also ties stamp. This cachet was to be 
used on air rate covers so must be scarce on unsealed letter rate covers.

 

65.00 141 1953-83 Bundle of fifty covers all having QEII stamps applied most to USA although some 
local seen condition generally good mix of typed and hand addressed.

 

60.00 142 1956 Bermuda Welfare Society typed address cover sent air mail to England bearing KGVI 
1/- Grape Bay (SG115a) tied by Hamilton Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 16 May 1956. 
Red framed two line "Returned for____ Postage" cachet applied with "3d" added in red 
crayon. Two QEII 1½d adhesives added tied by Hamilton cds dated 19 May 1956 making a 
nice two reign mixed franking cover. 

 

25.00 143 1961 Hand addressed air mail cover to Germany bearing 1952-62 definitives 10 values 
between ½d and 2s 6d all tied by Hamilton cds's dated 1 April 1961.

 

30.00 144 1975-80 Seventeen Registered Letter Receipts all having different place cds cancels 
including Crawl Mangrove Bay Pembroke North St David's Island and Somerset Bridge.
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POSTAL HISTORY
 (contd.)

25.00 145 1977 Commercial window envelope with original contents to Pahlavi University Shiraz Iran 
having Hamilton 6c meter mark applied dated 30 December 1977. Various Iranian markings 
on front including bilingual Unknown cachet with Hamilton cds dated 13 December 1985. 
Presumably caught up in Iran/US crisis in late 1970's. Lot includes printed address 
commercial cover to Lebanon having Return to Sender Surface Service Suspended Air 
Service Only 3 line purple cachet applied to front. 

 

12.00 146 1984 Hand addressed cover sent registered (blue on white label applied) air mail to Thailand 
bearing 1978-83 Wildlife definitives $1 Angelfish $2 Humpbacked Whale $3 Green Turtle and 
$5 Cahow (bird) SG400/03 all tied by two strikes of Bailey's Bay cds dated 9 October 1984. 
No doubt philatelic use but attractive with stamps alone worth the reserve price.

 

20.00 147 1990s Five commercial postal items from Bermuda caught up in Balkan wars of the 1990's 
showing various handstamps or stickers explaining why the mail cannot be delivered.

 

75.00 148 Black & white postcard of Statue of Liberty addressed to Hamilton bearing US 2c Huguenot 
commemorative tied by City Hall NY machine cancel dated 19 February 1925. Nice clear 
strike of Air Mail Service New York four bar cancel dated 20 February 1925 applied to card 
along with manuscript endorsement via Airship Los Angeles having Hamilton arrival cancel 
on front. Post cards are rare from this February flight.

 
FIRST FLIGHT POSTAL HISTORY

25.00 149 1925 Hand addressed incoming cover (Bsc3a1) from Percy McGraw Mann Philadelphia to 
Royal Bank of Canada Hamilton for first flight USS Los Angeles bearing 2c Washington tied 
by Philadelphia slogan cancel dated 18 February 1925. Manuscript endorsement "First Air 
Mail Flight to Bermuda Special Flight of Los Angeles" on front along with Air Mail Service 
New York red duplex cancel dated 20 February 1925. Hamilton machine cancel on reverse 
dated 21 February 1925.            

 

45.00 150 1925 Hand addressed incoming cover (Bsc FS3a1 cachet 1) A C Roessler East Orange NJ 
pictorial imprint top left to R O Clifford St George's for first flight USS Los Angeles bearing 2c 
Washington tied by Newark machine cancel dated 19 February 1925. Typed endorsement 
"Air Mail by Air Ship Los Angeles from Lakehurst NJ" on front along with Air Mail Service New 
York red duplex cancel dated 20 February 1925. Hamilton and St Georges cancels on 
reverse dated 21 February 1925.            

 

15.00 151 1925 R O Clifford St Georges Bermuda typed address special illustrated incoming black on 
white cover (Bsc FS4a1 cachet 2) for second flight of USS Los Angeles bearing 2c 
Washington tied by Air Mail Service New York red duplex cancel dated 15 April 1925. St 
Georges cds on reverse dated 22 April 1925.            

 

20.00 152 1925 R O Clifford St Georges Bermuda hand addressed special illustrated incoming blue on 
buff cover (Bsc FS4a1 cachet 2) for second flight of USS Los Angeles bearing 2c 
Washington tied by Air Mail Service New York red duplex cancel dated 15 April 1925. St 
Georges cds on reverse dated 22 April 1925.                 

 

15.00 153 1925 Mr Joseph Wells Warwick typed address special incoming Via Airship Los Angeles 
From Lakehurst NJ cover (Bsc FS4a1) for second flight of USS Los Angeles bearing ½c and 
1½c stamps tied by Air Mail Service New York red duplex cancel dated 15 April 1925. 
Hamilton machine cancel on reverse dated 22 April 1925.                 

 

20.00 154 1925 Via US Airmail by US Dirigible Los Angeles From Lakehurst New Jersey to Hamilton 
Bermuda printed address incoming cover (Bsc FS4a1) to US Consulate Hamilton for second 
flight of USS Los Angeles bearing 2c Washington tied by Air Mail Service New York red 
duplex cancel dated 15 April 1925. Hamilton machine cancel on reverse dated 22 April 1925. 
Sender Erwin Strasser on backflap.                           

 

40.00 155 1925 Edward C Worden typed address incoming cover (Bsc FS4a1) to himself c/o Amex 
Hamilton for second flight of USS Los Angeles having "Air Mail by Airship Los Angeles from 
Lakehurst NJ" cachet applied bearing 2c Lexington tied by Air Mail Service New York red 
duplex cancel dated 18 April 1925. Hamilton machine cancel on reverse dated 22 April 1925.               

 

65.00 156 1925 Edward C Worden typed address incoming cover Bsc FS4a2 (i) to himself c/o Amex 
Hamilton for second flight of USS Los Angeles having "Air Mail by Airship Los Angeles from 
Lakehurst NJ" cachet applied bearing 2c Washington tied by Lakehurst NJ machine cancel 
dated 20 April 1925. Hamilton machine cancel on reverse dated 22 April 1925.                                               

 

80.00 157 1925 Typed address cover (Bsc FS4b6) sent registered to England carried on return flight of 
USS Los Angeles Bermuda to Lakehurst NJ bearing 4d Caravel tied by Hamilton machine 
cancel dated 16 April 1925 plus blue crayon mark from registration. Two line black unframed 
Bermuda First Overseas Airmail cachet on front with 4 New York transit marks dated 24 April 
1925 on reverse.
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FIRST FLIGHT POSTAL HISTORY
 (contd.)

50.00 158 1925 Edward C Worden typed address cover (Bsc FS4b2) for return flight of USS Los 
Angeles having "Air Mail by Airship Los Angeles from Lakehurst NJ" green cachet applied 
bearing 2½d Caravel tied by Hamilton machine cancel dated 17 April 1925 plus three line Air 
Mail Service Bermuda cachet.                                               

 

10.00 159 1925 Unused black & white post card (corner damage bottom left) showing  U.S.S. Los 
Angeles at Bermuda - Attached to Mooring Mast of the U.S.S. Patoka.

 

13.00 160 1925 Unused black & white post card in fine condition showing  U.S.S. Los Angeles leaving 
Bermuda copyrighted by Allan Fraser

 

13.00 161 1925 Unused sepia post card in fine condition showing Interior of Hangar at Naval Air Station, 
Lakehurst, N.J with U.S.S. Los Angeles and other aircraft visible. Published by S. Kevitch 
Lakehurst N.J having dimensions of Hangar printed on reverse.

 

125.00 162 1925 Yankee Store colour postcard number 131 Harrington Sound Road & Wistowe to USA 
at 1½d air mail rate bearing ½d & 1d Caravels tied by Hamilton continuous machine cancel 
dated 17 April 1925 plus Air Mail Service Bermuda three line cancel used on mail on the 
outgoing USS Los Angeles flight. Less than 10 post cards are recorded on this flight.

 

15.00 163 1938 Incoming printed address special First Flight Cover to Ernest J Bell Hamilton for FAM 
17 First United States Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied 
bearing US 10c Air Mail tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. Hamilton cds dated 
16 March on reverse. Cachet reference from Bermuda Post Issue 77 (Corbett & Puzine) 
Imperial Airways cachet

 

10.00 164 1938 Incoming Herbert Lininger Oklahoma rubber stamped address special First Flight Cover 
for FAM 17 First United States Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet 
applied bearing US 3c & 7c making 10c rate tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. 
Hamilton cds dated 16 March on reverse.

 

15.00 165 1938 Incoming hand addressed US 6c postal stationery envelope to Waterbury Conn USA 
manuscript endorsed First Flight Cover Baltimore - Bermuda for FAM 17 First United States 
Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied uprated with US 16c Special 
Delivery tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. Hamilton cds dated 16 March on 
reverse along with Boston RPO and Waterbury duplex cancels dated 21 March. 

 

15.00 166 1938 Incoming typed Chicago address cover (BscFF3a) for FAM 17 First United States Air 
Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied bearing US 20c Trans-Pacific 
tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. Hamilton cds dated 16 March on reverse.

 

15.00 167 1938 Incoming typed Sussman NY address cover (BscFF3a) for FAM 17 First United States 
Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied bearing US 25c 
Trans-Pacific tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. Hamilton cds dated 16 March 
on reverse along with New York Station cancel dated 21 May.

 

15.00 168 1938 Incoming typed Lambert Kohr Missouri address cover (BscFF3a) for FAM 17 First 
United States Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied bearing US 
50c Trans-Pacific tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. Hamilton cds dated 16 
March on reverse. 

 

20.00 169 1938 Incoming typed address cover from Canada to Butterfields Bank Hamilton (BscFF3a) 
for FAM 17 First United States Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet 
applied bearing Canada 6c Air x 2 and KGVI 3c tied by Toronto Ont Postal Terminal cds's 
dated 13 March 1938. Baltimore cancel dated 13 March and Hamilton cds dated 16 March on 
reverse. 

 

25.00 170 1938 Incoming typed address airmail cover originating in Canada for FAM 17 First United 
States Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied bearing Canada KGV 
2c x 2 and 3c plus KGVI 8c definitives tied by Montreal cds's dated 14 March 1938. Baltimore 
machine cancel dated 16 March and Hamilton cds dated 18 March on reverse. Covers 
originating in Canada are scarcer on this flight.

 

60.00 171 1938 Incoming typed US address airmail cover signed by pilot for FAM 17 First United States 
Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet applied along with United States To 
Bermuda First Clipper Airmail cachet (FF3) bearing US 10c Air Mail tied by Baltimore cancel 
dated 16 March 1938 Hamilton cds dated 18 March on reverse. Signed covers in combination 
with FF3 cachet must be scarce.

 

60.00 172 1938 Typed address airmail cover to Dr Allen at Canadian Mission Hospital Szechnan China 
for FAM 17 First United States Air Mail Baltimore - Bermuda having large purple cachet 
applied bearing 12c in US stamps tied by Baltimore cancel dated 16 March 1938. Fine strike 
of Hankow cds on front with smudged unclear strike on reverse.
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FIRST FLIGHT POSTAL HISTORY
 (contd.)

50.00 173 1939 Plain typed Azores addressed cover for First Transatlantic Flight Horta to Bermuda and 
return having large blue pictorial cachet for flight applied bearing 4E 50 in Portuguese stamps 
tied by Horta cds's dated 24 September 1939. Unusual Hamilton arrival cds dated 26 
September on reverse along with Lisbon transit cds's both dated 1 November and Horta 
arrival cds dated 15 November 1939. Very few covers exist from this flight.

 

50.00 174 1948 Typed address air mail cover Bsc FF11b(i) to Canada bearing KGV 6d SG104 tied by 
Hamilton Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 1 May 1948. Large red illustrated cachet for Trans 
- Canada Air Lines Inaugural Flight 1 May 1948 applied to front of cover along with captain 
and four other crew members signatures on front.

 

15.00 175 1949 Illustrated First Flight Trans - Atlantic envelope typed address to Detroit endorsed 
“Bermuda to U.S.” bearing a KGVI 1/- Grape Bay (SG115) tied by date unclear Hamilton cds.

 

25.00 176 1957 Hand addressed cover to Nigeria bearing QEII 2/- definitive tied by Hamilton Isles of 
Rest slogan cancel dated 20 June 1957. Large black framed illustrated cachet on reverse for 
20th Anniversary of the First Passenger Flights between Bermuda and the United States.

 

10.00 177 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Caracas 
incoming cover FF15a(i) typed BOAC Hamilton address bearing GB 5d & 10d definitives tied 
by London slogan cancel dated 27 October 1958. BOAC Passenger Office Bermuda cds 
dated 29 October on reverse.

 

10.00 178 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Caracas cover 
FF15a(i) typed BWIA Bridgetown Barbados address bearing QEII 9d definitive tied by 
Hamilton Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 28 October 1958. Barbados GPO cancel dated 29 
October on reverse.

 

10.00 179 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Caracas cover 
FF15a(ii) typed BWIA Bridgetown Barbados address bearing QEII 9d definitive tied by 
Hamilton Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 28 October 1958. Barbados GPO cancel dated 29 
October on reverse.

 

10.00 180 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Caracas cover 
FF15a(iv) typed BWIA Caracas Venezuela address bearing QEII 9d definitive tied by 
Hamilton Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 28 October 1958. Caracas cancel dated 29 
October on reverse.

 

10.00 181 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Caracas 
incoming cover FF15b(i) typed BOAC Hamilton address bearing Venezuela 50c 
commemorative tied by Air Mail cancel dated 28 October 1958. BOAC Passenger Office cds 
dated 30 October on reverse.

 

10.00 182 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Caracas 
incoming cover FF15b(ii) typed BOAC Hamilton address bearing Trinidad & Tobago 12c and 
3c making 15c rate tied by Port of Spain cds dated 28 October 1958. BOAC Passenger 
Office cds dated 29 October on reverse.

 

45.00 183 1958 BOAC illustrated Britannia Jet-prop Airliner Air Mail First Flight London-Bogota incoming 
cover FF17a typed BOAC Hamilton address bearing Colombia 25c & 50c commeratives tied 
by Bogta 1960 slogan cancel having London BOAC Aircraft Arrived cancel dated 10 January 
1960 on reverse.

 

100.00 184 1935-54 Fifteen cards and covers one with US stamp others with Bermuda KGV or KGVI 
stamps all ship mail with twelve having Posted on the High Seas or Paquebot cancels.

 
MARITIME POSTAL HISTORY

40.00 185 1938 S J Watts & Co Manchester cover hand addressed to England bearing KGVI 1½d 
Hamilton Harbour (SG111) tied by two strikes of Paquebot handstamp (PAQ2) plus Bristol 
machine cancel dated 22 February 1938 applied on arrival in England. Nice strike of purple 
framed "Ocean Mails.S.S. "Bayano" Ex............" 3 line cachet also applied to cover 

 

15.00 186 1902 Part of front and rear of top of envelope bearing ¼d surcharge on 1/- dull grey 
horizontal strip of 4 SG30 with two strikes of Hamilton cds dated 8 January 1902. Two parts 
of cover are held together with E R and crown Opened under Martial Law censor tape with 
blue Passed by Censor and P.B.C. South African censor marks also tie stamps. Heilbron cds 
dated 17 February 1902 on reverse identifies cover as being sent to Free State in South 
Africa during Boer War probably from prisoner of war to his family.

 
MILITARY AND CENSOR POSTAL HISTORY
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MILITARY AND CENSOR POSTAL HISTORY
 (contd.)

125.00 187 1902 Incoming Orange River Colony 1d grey postal stationery card from Ladybrand ORC 
addressed to Boer prisoner of war on Darrell's Island Bermuda. Purple oval Passed Censor 
Ladybrand cachet applied along with purple unframed P.B.C censor mark and fancy red italic 
Prisoner of War straight line mark on front along with two Ladybrand ORC single ring cancels 
dated 13 January 1902. Message in Dutch on reverse has parts cancelled by censor. 
Incoming postal stationery from anywhere during Boer war are very scarce with only five 
known with censor actually removing text by censorship.

 

150.00 188 1914 Incoming colour postcard from Canada bearing KGV 2c red tied by very light 1914 cds 
addressed to Mrs Locke Staff Block Lily Park St George's Bermuda having nice strike of two 
line Passed Censor-Bermuda unframed cachet in purple CM12 (unpriced in Bsc catalogue). 
Scarce censor mark especially on incoming mail with a military connection.

 

20.00 189 1917 Incoming cover from Canada to Bailey's Bay bearing Canada KGV 1c x 3 tied by 
Toronto machine cancel dated 25 February 1917. Good strike of CM15 censor mark in 
mauve on front with Hamilton machine cancel on reverse.

 

20.00 190 1917 Incoming cover from USA to Mrs William Crozier Hamilton bearing US Washington 5c 
blue tied by New Bedford Mass machine cancel dated  23 June 1917 Nice strike of CM15 
censor mark in bright reddish mauve applied to front.

 

35.00 191 1918 Colour postcard Walford Bridge sent to USA bearing ½d Caravel tied by faint Hamilton 
cds and scarce black CM13 triangular censor mark which also covers Bermuda "T" in circle 
handstamp and Collect Postage .02 handstamp. No postage dues or other markings applied. 

 

18.00 192 1939 Hand addressed cover to Chicago at 2½d rate bearing KGVI 1d and 1½d  pictorial 
definitives SG110/111 tied by Hamilton Bermuda Aquarium slogan of 27 September 1939. 
Good strike of CM21 circular censor mark number 8 in green applied on front.

 

35.00 193 1940 Hand addressed small cover to Nova Scotia bearing KGVI 2d pictorial definitive 
SG112a tied by Hamilton cds dated 30 December 1940. Good strike of CM21 circular censor 
mark number 23 in green applied along with opera-glass Bermuda tax mark in red with 10 
added in red crayon.

 

200.00 194 1940 Hand addressed cover (tone spots both sides) to Rev Stafford - Chaplain to the Forces 
Aldershot England bearing KGVI 1½d Hamilton Harbour SG111 tied by Hamilton cds dated 6 
February 1940. Nice strike of CM21 Passed By Censor Bermuda 19 handstamp in purple 
applied to cover.

 

125.00 195 1940 Typed address cover to USA bearing KGVI 2½d Grape Bay SG113 tied by fair strike of 
Hamilton Aquarium slogan cancel dated 12 February 1940. Nice strike of very slightly 
smudged CM21 Passed By Censor Bermuda 18 mark in violet applied which is six days 
before earliest known date listed in the Bermuda Specialist Catalogue.

 

30.00 196 1940-41 Two hand addressed covers to USA both having good strikes of CM21 Passed By 
Censor Bermuda 23 marks in green comprising last day of issue cover for Half Penny 
surcharge on 1d Hamilton Harbour SG122 tied by St George's cds dated 21 January 1941 
then American Clipper Lines SS Excalibur envelope (used on its last commercial voyage 
disembarking at Bermuda passengers including the Duke & Duchess of Windsor) rated 7½d 
bearing KGV 6d SG104 and KGVI 1½d Hamilton Harbour SG111 both tied by St George's 
cds dated 20 November 1940.

 

30.00 197 1941 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to England (Midshipman Royston Bermuda on 
backflap) at 1s 9d rate bearing KGVI 3d  6d and 1/- pictorial definitives SG104 114a & 115 all 
tied by St Georges cds's dated 27 August 1941. Opened and sealed at left with BC1 Opened 
by Examiner 358 blue on white tape.

 

22.00 198 1941 Hand addressed cover to F/LT S R Gibbs 37776 sent to England (Senders details Mrs 
N Kinnaird Long Cottage Pomander Gate Bermuda) redirected on arrival to RAF Stranraear 
Wigtownshire Scotland bearing KGVI 3d St David's Lighthouse and 2d yacht Lucie (SG114 & 
112a) tied by single strike of date unclear Hamilton cds. Good strike of Personal Letters Air 
Ministry 2 circular handstamp of 10 September 1941 (pencil initials added) on rear.

 

10.00 199 1941 Hand addressed cover with Bermuda return address to Netherlands bearing US 10c x 3 
tied by New York cancels dated 6 April 1941 carried from Bermuda and placed in mail stream 
in New York. Opened and sealed German censor tape on rear tied by red censor marks.

 

125.00 200 1941-42 Hand addressed cover (central vertical fold does not affect stamps) sent airmail to 
England at 1s 9d rate bearing KGV 1s 6d Red Hole Paget SG106 and KGVI 3d St David's 
Lighthouse SG114a tied by date unclear Hamilton cds. Opened and sealed at left with PC90 
Opened by Examiner C/8153 tape which partly covers good strike of the very scarce CM21 
Passed By Censor Bermuda 13 mark in violet on front. Senders details on reverse are Lt Col 
D M Moore of the Bermuda Militia Artillery St David's. Use of CM21 number 13 and this 
number censor label maybe unique. Hard to establish a date for the cover however the KGVI 
3d value was issued on 16 July 1941 and the last known date of use of CM13 is 6 May 1942.
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MILITARY AND CENSOR POSTAL HISTORY
 (contd.)

20.00 201 1941-45 Three items of US Naval postal history comprising 1941 Colour postcard of Sunken 
Gardens bearing 2d yachet Lucie SG112a tied by Hamilton dated 3 June 1941 sent to USA 
having good strike of Passed By Naval Censor black undated circular NCH1a 
handstamp.This could be earliest known date of use of this handstamp.  Plain postcard 
printed address to USA bearing US 1c green tied by superb strike of Marine Det Bermuda 3 
bar cancel dated 7 June 1941 with Passed By Naval Censor blue undated circular NCH1 
handstamp. US Naval Base Bermuda printed address stampless illustrated cover to USA 
having good strike of purple New York NY US Navy 138 BR cds dated 12 July 1945.

 

15.00 202 1942 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to England (Sender details Royal Naval Hospital 
Ireland Island on backflap)  at 1s 9d rate bearing KGV 1s 6d Red Hole Paget and KGVI 3d St 
Davis's Lighthouse SG106 and 114a tied by Ireland Island cds's dated 31 January 1942 and 
Chichester Sussex machine cancel dated 10 January 1942. Opened and sealed at left with 
BC1 Opened by Examiner 393 blue on white tape.

 

12.00 203 1942 A little tatty typed address air mail commercial cover Portugal to USA opened and 
sealed at left with PC90 Opened By Examiner 1,332 label CL5-1B having black rubber 
stamped initials I.C. applied to label.

 

40.00 204 1942-43 Four covers all opened and sealed by different censors in Bermuda comprising 1942 
two typed address commercial covers Switzerland to US 1942 hand addressed cover 
Bermuda to US and 1943 typed address commercial cover Portugal to US.

 

100.00 205 1943 Bank of Bermuda window envelope bearing KGVI 3d St David's Lighthouse SG114a 
tied by Hamilton Aquarium slogan cancel dated 3 August 1943. Nice strike of CM21 Passed 
By Censor Bermuda 33 handstamp in red which only in use between 3 & 5 August 1943.

 

125.00 206 1943 Hand addressed home made wrapper which was used to send magazines from Miss 
Webb, Rhyllon Bermuda to a Major & Mrs Webb Camp Wallawhatoola Va USA bearing KGVI 
3d St David's Lighthouse SG114a tied by date unclear Hamilton cds. Small US censor mark 
on front with superb strike of CM21 Passed By Censor Bermuda 21 mark in red on reverse 
showing the four full edges of the censor handstamp. Can be opened out for display.

 

140.00 207 1943 Hand addressed home made wrapper used for sending a magazine from a Miss Webb 
Rhyllon Bermuda to a Major Webb Heathfield Camp Defiance Va USA bearing KGV ½d Red 
Hole Paget SG98 x 3 tied by two date unclear Hamilton cds's plus two stamps tied by good 
strike of CM21 Passed By Censor Bermuda 33 mark in green. On reverse there are good 
strikes of the very scarce Permit Filed straight line handstamp and Letter Rate straight line 
handstamp both in black. It is very rare for Permit Filed handstamps to be found used in 
conjunction with better CM21 marks.

 

40.00 208 1943 Typed address air mail cover (slightly reduced at right when opened) to USA bearing 2/- 
mottled KGVI keyplate with full strike of St George's cds dated 26 May 1943 which does not 
tie stamp to cover. Opened and sealed with PC90 Opened By Examiner C/8151 tape at left.

 

275.00 209 1944 Large brown wrapper addressed to Major W B Webb Fort Defiance Va. USA endorsed 
at top “Newspaper and Magazines” and “From Miss Webb, Rhyllon, Bermuda” bearing KGVI 
2½d (SG113a) tied by Hamilton cds dated 17 July 44. The wrapper turned and refolded from 
original cover with a Fortune magazine label addressed to O C Department BT R C Boaz 
Island Bermuda sealed with brown adhesive tape. Applied to the front is circular censor 
CM21 number 24 struck in blue. A rare usage demonstrating the recycling of paper during the 
war years. Some wrinkles as to be expected but most presentable.

 

50.00 210 1944 OHMS Bermuda Post Office (embossed albino crest on backflap) cover sent registered 
air mail Hamilton to Florida at 10½d rate bearing KGVI 3d & 7½d pictorial definitives SG114a 
& 114b tied by individual strikes of Hamilton cds dated 5 April 1944. Good strikes of boxed 
GPO Hamilton registration mark and CM21 circular censor mark number 3 both in green 
applied to front of cover. Censor handstamp listed at $100 in Bermuda Specialized catalogue.

 

22.00 211 1944 Typed address commercial air mail cover to England at 1s 9d rate bearing KGVI 1½d  
7½d and 1/- pictorial definitives SG111 114c & 115 tied by Hamilton cds's of 4 December 
1944. Opened and sealed at left with PC90 Opened by Examiner C/8135 black on white tape.

 

200.00 212 1944 International Match Realization Co Ltd envelope typed address to St Louis bearing 
KGVI 3d St David's Lighthouse SG114a tied by Hamilton Aquarium slogan cancel dated 6 
March 1944. Nice strike of CM21 Passed By Censor Bermuda 24 handstamp in blue applied. 
- 6 March 1944 is first recorded date of use of this number in blue.

 

15.00 213 1934 Hand addressed cover to Nebraska bearing Caravel 1½d red-brown horizontal pair 
SG79b tied by faint but readable St Georges cds dated 27 March 1934 - date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS
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FIRST DAY COVERS
 (contd.)

6.00 214 1937 Plain cover typed address sent registered to USA bearing Coronation set of 3 on front 
plus ½d green (SG98) on reverse making 5½d rate all tied by Hamilton cds dated 14 May 
1937 being date of issue for Coronation stamps. Red 3 line Coronation King George VI First 
Day Cover also applied to cover.

 

30.00 215 1938 Long plain cover (wrinkling both sides affecting ½d and 2d) typed address to the 
Bermuda Cigar Store Hamilton bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d to 1/- set of 9 SG 98/106 
(SG cat £24) tied by 5 strikes of Hamilton cds dated 14 April 1936 date of issue. Four line 
dated FDC unframed black cachet applied at far left.

 

30.00 216 1938 Long plain cover typed address to the Bermuda Cigar Store Hamilton bearing KGV 
pictorial definitives ½d to 1/- set of 9 SG 98/106 (SG cat £24) tied by 5 strikes of Hamilton cds 
for date of issue. Four line dated FDC unframed black cachet applied far left.

 

25.00 217 1938 Typed Hamilton address cover bearing KGVI 1d 1½d 2d 2½d 3d and 1/- initial six 
pictorial definitives SG110/115 tied by three strikes of Hamilton cds for date of issue. Red 
unframed three line First Day Cover 20 January 1938 Bermuda cachet also applied.

 

12.00 218 1938 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to USA bearing 3d and 6d pictorial definitives 
SG104 & 114 tied by Hamilton cds dated 20 January 1938 - date of issue for 3d.

 

18.00 219 1940 Hand addressed cover endorsed First Day Cover sent to Connecticut bearing 2d Lucie 
(yacht) x 2 SG112a tied by single strike of Ireland Island cds for date of issue.

 

12.00 220 1941 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Ireland Island (hinge remainders and light 
staining on reverse from gum used to make cover) bearing KGVI 7½d White-tailed Tropic 
Bird SG114b tied by Ireland Island cds dated 18 December 1941 date of issue. Purple 
framed illustrated First Day Cover cachet on front.

 

12.00 221 1941 Typed address air mail cover to Pittsburgh bearing KGVI 7½d White-tailed Tropic Bird 
SG114b tied by St Georges cds dated 18 December 1941 date of issue. Purple framed 
illustrated First Day Cover cachet on front.

 

12.00 222 1941 Hand addressed air mail cover to New York bearing KGVI 7½d White-tailed Tropic Bird 
SG114b tied by St Georges cds dated 18 December 1941 date of issue. Purple framed 
illustrated First Day Cover cachet on front.

 

18.00 223 1941 Typed Hamilton address Bank of Bermuda cover bearing 2½d Grape Bay SG113a tied 
by Hamilton Aquarium slogan cancel dated 18 December 1941 - date of issue.

 

12.00 224 1941 Typed address E D Bowie St Georges Bermuda cover bearing 3d St David's Lighthouse 
SG114a tied by St Georges cds dated 16 July 1941 - date of issue.

 

20.00 225 1941 Typed Pembroke address cover bearing 3d St David's Lighthouse block of 4 SG114a 
tied by Hamilton cds dated 16 July 1941 - date of issue. Black ink manuscript First Day Cover 
16 July 1941 top left corner.

 

5.00 226 1946 Illustrated printed address cover to Trinidad bearing Victory 1½d and 3d both tied by 
single strike of St George's cds dated 6 November 1946 - date of issue.

 

5.00 227 1946 Illustrated printed address cover to Star Stamp Co New York bearing Victory 1½d and 
3d tied by individual strikes of Somerset Bridge cds dated 6 November 1946 - date of issue.

 

20.00 228 1949 Four plain covers hand addressed to some address in Pembroke each having single 
different value from 75th Anniversary of UPU issue tied by Hamilton cds for date of issue. 
Each cover has large red cachet for issue also applied.

 

18.00 229 1949 Typed Paget address plain cover bearing 75th Anniversary of UPU set of 4 each tied by 
individual strike of Paget cds dated 10 October 1949 - date of issue.

 

18.00 230 1949 Hand addressed illustrated cover to Paget having red cachet on reverse bearing 75th 
Anniversary of UPU set of 4 all tied by Paget cds's dated 10 October 1949 - date of issue.

 

6.00 231 1949 Illustrated typed address cover sent registered air mail to Canada bearing Perot set of 3 
tied by two strikes of St George's cds dated 11 April 1949 - date of issue. Purple Perot 
Centenary pictorial FDC cachet on reverse.

 

12- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  $ 


